

THOMAS SZOTT  
Wyoming Bar No. 7-5139  
Thomas Szott Law LLC  
P.O. Box 4042  
Cheyenne, WY 82003  
(307) 275-8038  
thomas@szottlaw.com  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
IN AND FOR TETON COUNTY, WYOMING

DANIELLE JOHNSON; KATHLEEN  
DOW; GIOVANNINA ANTHONY,  
M.D.; RENE R. HINKLE, M.D.;  
CHELSEA'S FUND; and CIRCLE OF  
HOPE HEALTHCARE d/b/a Wellspring  
Health Access,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING; MARK  
GORDON, Governor of Wyoming;  
BRIDGET HILL, Attorney General for  
the State of Wyoming; MATTHEW  
CARR, Sheriff Teton County, Wyoming;  
and MICHELLE WEBER, Chief of  
Police, Town of Jackson, Wyoming,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18853

---

Amicus Brief of Wyoming Physicians in Support of State Defendants

---

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Abortion on demand is not essential healthcare, because obstetricians practice under a two-patient paradigm.....	4
a. The Plaintiffs’ one-patient paradigm of obstetric care does not reflect clinical reality.....	4
b. The Plaintiffs’ one-patient paradigm would radically change obstetric practice in Wyoming.....	7
II. The Life is a Human Right Act reasonably reflects the two-patient paradigm of obstetric care, protecting unborn babies while allowing Wyoming physicians to provide life-preserving treatment to pregnant mothers.....	9
a. The Life is a Human Right Act offers a straightforward framework for physicians in Wyoming.....	10
b. The Life is a Human Right Act reflects the two-patient paradigm that governs real-world obstetrics. It allows obstetricians to provide life-saving interventions, consistent with clinical guidance and reasonable medical judgment.....	13
i. Ectopic Pregnancy.....	15
ii. Molar Pregnancy.....	16
iii. Cancer.....	16
iv. Other Dangerous Pregnancy Complications.....	18
1. Previaible Prelabor Rupture of Membranes.....	18
2. Hypertensive Emergency.....	18
3. Placenta Accreta Spectrum.....	19
4. Maternal Heart Disease.....	19
5. The Life is a Human Right Act authorizes life-preserving treatments for such conditions.....	20
v. The Life is a Human Right Act will not impede Wyoming obstetricians from saving patients’ lives.....	20
III. Conclusion.....	22

## Table of Authorities

### Wyoming Cases

<i>Cox v. State</i> , 829 P.2d 1183 (Wyo. 1992) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Burk</i> , 513 P.2d 643 (Wyo. 1973).....	2
<i>Vassos v. Roussalis</i> , 625 P.2d 768 (Wyo. 1981) .....	13

### Other Cases

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Nieto v. Kapoor</i> , 268 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Okla. Call for Reprod. Just. v. Drummond</i> , 526 P.3d 1123 (Okla. 2023) .....	16

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1531.....	9
1890 WYO. SESS. LAWS Ch. 73, § 31.....	2
1890. REV. STAT. OF WYO. § 879 (1887) .....	2
COMP. LAWS OF WYO. Ch. 35, § 25 (1876).....	1
WYO. STAT. § 33-26-102.....	7
WYO. STAT. § 35-22-509.....	9
WYO. STAT. § 35-6-102 .....	2
WYO. STAT. § 35-6-122 .....	10, 11, 12, 15, 17
WYO. STAT. § 35-6-123 .....	10, 11, 12
WYO. STAT. § 35-6-124 .....	10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 20
WYO. STAT. § 35-6-130 .....	8
WYO. STAT. § 35-7-1030.....	9

### Other Authorities

ACOG Policy & Position Statements .....	14
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), <i>Achievements in Public Health, 1900-1999: Healthier Mothers and Babies</i> , Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (Oct. 1 1999).....	2, 3
David C. Reardon & Priscilla K. Coleman, <i>Short and long term mortality rates associated with first pregnancy outcome: Population register based study for Denmark 1980-2004</i> , 18 Med. Sci. Monitor PH71–PH76 (2012).....	5
Ingrid Skop, M.D., F.A.C.O.G., & Mary E. Harned, J.D., <i>Pro-Life Laws Protect Mom and Baby: Pregnant Women’s Lives are Protected in All States</i> , On Point, Issue 86, Sept. 2023 .....	17, 18, 19, 20
Letter of July 20, 2004 from Louise Gerberding, Director, CDC, to Walter M. Weber .....	4

Sheila Desai, *Estimating Abortion Provision and Abortion Referrals Among United States Obstetrician-Gynecologists in Private Practice*, 97 *Contraception*, 297-302 (2018) ..... 6
